Revoking a Proclamation taking Land for the Purposes of a above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister Road in Block IX, Whangarei Survey District, Whangarei of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial County.

#### LIVERPOOL, Governor. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1909, it is enacted that if at any time after the issue of any Proclamation taking land under the Public Works Act, 1908, and before the payment or award of any compensation in respect of the taking thereof, it is found that the land or any part thereof is not required for the purpose for which it was taken, or that any error in form or substance exists in or in relation to that Proclamation or the making or gazetting thereof, the Governor may, by a subsequent Proclamation gazetted, revoke the former Proclamation either wholly or so far as he thinks necessary:

And whereas it is found that the land in Block IX, Whangarei Survey District, taken for the purposes of a road, by a Proclamation made under the Public Works Act, 1908, dated the fifth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twelve (hereinafter termed "the said Proclamation"), and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 72, page 2699, of the twelfth day of the same month, is not required for the purpose for which it was taken: And whereas compensation in respect of the taking of the said land has not been paid or

Now, therefore, I, Arthur William de Brito Savile, Earl of Liverpool, the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in me by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1909, and of all other powers enabling me in this behalf, do hereby revoke the said Proclamation.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Right Honourable Arthur William de Brito Savile, Earl of Liverpool, Knight Commander of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Member of the Royal Victorian Order, Governor and Commander-in-Chief in and over His Majesty's Dominion of New Zealand and its Dependencies; and issued under land and its Dependencies; and issued under the Seal of the said Dominion, at the Government House, at Wellington, this twenty-second day of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and fourteen.

W. FRASER, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Stopping Government Roads in Block XI, Waitara Survey District.

# LIVERPOOL, Governor. A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by paragraph (c) of section one hundred and thirty-three of the Public Works Act, 1908, it is enacted that the Governor may, by Proclamation publicly notified, stop or alter the course of any Government road or any part thereof:

whereas the Government roads described in the Schedule hereto are no longer required for the purposes of

Now, therefore, I, Arthur William de Brito Savile, Earl of Liverpool, the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the above-in-part-recited Act, and of all other powers in anywise enabling me in this behalf, do hereby proclaim as stopped the roads described in the Schedule hereto.

# SCHEDULE.

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Roads stopped.		Adjoining Road adjoining	Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Shown on Plan	Coloured on Plan
<b>A</b> .	в. р. 0 33·6	Section 10 ( R	ХI	Waitara	P.W.D.	Yellow.
0	2 35	" 33 (FE		,,	33917 Ditto	Purple.

of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Right
Honourable Arthur William de Brito Sevile,
Earl of Liverpool, Knight Commander of the
Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and
Saint George, Member of the Royal Victorian
Order, Governor and Commander-in-Chief in
and over His Majesty's Dominion of New Zealand and its Dependencies; and issued under
the Seal of the said Dominion, at the Government House, at Wellington, this twenty-second day
of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand
nine hundred and fourteen. nine hundred and fourteen.

W. FRASER. Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Declaring the Approach Road to Foxhill Railway-station, in the Waimea County, to be a County Road.

# LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this seven-teenth day of April, 1914.

## Present:

## THE HONOURABLE W. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

pursuance and in exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the road known as the Approach Road to Foxhill Station, on the Nelson-Greymouth Railway, situated in the Waimea County, and described in the Schedule hereto, and which said road has hitherto been a Government road within the meaning of the said Act, shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council become a county read. Council, become a county road.

ALL that area in the Provincial District of Nelson containing 2 roods 35·2 perches, more or less, situated at Foxhill Railway-station, on the Nelson-Greymouth Railway, being part of Section 159, Block XV, Wai-iti Survey District, County of Section 159, Block XV, Wai-iti Survey District, County of Waimea, and being bounded as follows: Commencing at a point on the south-eastern side of the main road about 1124-65 links distant from the north-eastern boundary of said Section 159, easterly and north-easterly by lines 146-9 and 520 links respectively, south-easterly by a line 100 links, south-westerly and southerly by lines 520 and 134-3 links respectively, north-westerly by the main road 300 links; as the same is more particularly delineated on plan marked W.R. 21322 (S.O. 423r), deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways, at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Altering the Boundaries of the Land Districts of Auckland and Taranaki.

# LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this twenty-fourth day of April, 1914.

# Present:

THE HONOURABLE W. H. HERRIES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

THEREAS by the twenty-first section of the Land Act, Northeast by the twendy-inst section of the Land Act,

1908, certain land districts are defined, but it is
provided that the Governor by Order in Council, if he shall
deem it necessary, may from time to time alter the boundaries
of any land district as he shall think fit:
And whereas it is desirable to alter the boundaries of the
Auckland and Taranaki Land Districts:

Now, therefore, I, Arthur William de Brito Savile, Earl of Liverpool, the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority con-All in the Taranaki Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked and coloured as